_‘;C Hallt P - o . i " i R . e A 2y . o ; 5 - g : H R R S E1 Sy e - 7 3 : . R N I I B L
'1'1?.-':-1-\-\'::\.‘7?.-:‘-" - o . i - ' 5 s j a3 sinf Xe i LRI . - o L T radnt LT R oL . + . . e '1‘.. W "
3 b

.
" - . an - H B, - . Ty
Gre AT e R S AT - it ey o R X ELE TRAN. A Bk Fagt

STANDARD FORM JULIUS BLUMBERG, INC. NYC, 10013

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE - FINANCING STATEMENT - FORM UCC-1
. STRUCFIONS.

1 PLEASE TYPE this form Fold only aleng perlorotion tor mailing. . : oL

2. Remove Secured Porty ond Debtor copies and send other 3 copiss with interleaved corbon paper to the filing officer. Entlase filing tee, . A 4 e

3. It the spoce provided tor any item{s}Pnn the form is irl't‘.'lquuu';e the Hemga.} should be fD'I"lﬁpﬂﬂEd on additiona! sheets, preferably 5" x 8 or 8" x 107 Dnly ﬂl'l'E‘-%QP?"'?"_’ such !:’dd."m““l
sheets need be presented to the filing officer with a set of three copies of the financing statement. Long schedules of collaterol, indentures, ete.. moy be an anysize paper fat s con-
venien! for the secured party. Indicote the number of additional sheets attached. _ '

4. tf collateral 1s crops or goods which ore or are to become fixtures, describe generally the reot estare ond give nome of record owner. ' oo

5. When o copy of the security ogreement is used os o finarcing stotemant, il is requested 1thot it be accompanied by o completed but unsigned set of the.“; inrrn-s., ;wrlh?_lﬂ extra fEE-

6. At the time of origingl filing, filing officer should return third copy as an scknowledgement &t o tater time, secured party may date ond sugn Termington Legend ond use third capy
as o Terminotion Statament. o 3 ;

-
B
]

This FINANCING STATEMENT is presented to o filing officer for filing pursuant to the Unitorm Commercial Code: 3. Matur dutg ('i‘li any):

— . -
L PR - o=
. hETHR - TR
- . . ]
. .

1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and adgress(es) | 2. Secured Party{ies) and address(es). For Filing foicef- te; Time, ft _
ABC Rail Products Corporation |Bangque Indosuez, New York Number, and Filin s,
200 South Michigan Avenue Branch, ag Collateral Agent
Chicago, Illinocis 60604 1230 Avenue of the Americas ;
New York, New York 10023 _
- 2
4. This financing statement covers the following types (or items) of property: m"
il
See Exhibit A attached hereto. 3. :;ssgne?{r-}]ﬂf SEde'f = . fe;
Fress{es o 5
"é - € =8 i
Return To Tn oz 5
National Code Corporation < v &
225 W. 34th St., Suite 2110 °5
New YOI"k, N.Y. 10122 ?
(800) 221-0102  (212) 947-7200
_ — _— 4
This statement is filed without the debtor's signature to perfect o security interest in collateral. (check ] if so) | Filed with:
already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when it was bmu.ght.inlﬂ this state. Shelby County, AL
which is proceeds of the original collateral described above in which o security interest was perfected: :

Check {X] if cnvered:-ﬁ; Proceeds of Collateral are also covered. [ Products of Collateral are also covered. No. of additional Sheets presented: :
Banque Indosuez, New York Branch, S
as Collateral Agent RN

Signature(s} of SeCured Party(ies) Title '
(For Use In Most States) IR P

A ek

;.

Lt

LI
.:.u"_'
[

- .

i3

hy

™+

.
i

s
-
by
b




s DR O LT ETh . et e Ta, W tag e m o .0 B =P U N T - L R )
L e e e ot e Hir LR R L T A T A LI A e e ee o SRR e b SR D BT B LR g T e T s T T e e '

[Intellectual Property Pledge Agreement]

Exhibit A to UCC-1 Financing Statement
identifying ABC Rail Products Corporation

as Debtor and Bangue Indosuez, New York
Branch, as collateral agent, as Secured Party

1. Collateral. The items or types of collateral
covered by this financing statement are the following, whether
now existing or hereafter acquired (the "Pledged Collateral”):

A, Patents issued or assigned to and all patent
applications made by Debtor, including, without limitation, the
patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto,
along with any and all (A) inventions and 1mprovements
described and claimed therein, (B) reissues, divisions, contin-
uations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (C)
income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and here-
after due and/or payable under and with respect thereto,
including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or
future infringements thereof, and (D) rights to sue for past,
present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the
"Patents").

B. Trademarks (including service marks), federal
and state trademark registrations and applications made by
Debtor, common law trademarks and trade names owned by oOr
assigned to Debtor and all registrations and applications for
the foregoing, including, without limitation, the registrations
and applications listed on Schedule B hereto, along with any
and all (A) renewals thereof, (B) income, royalties, damages
and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect
thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and
payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (C)
rights to sue for past, present and future infringements
thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks").

C. Copyrights, owned by or assigned to Debtor,
including, without limitation, the registrations and applica-
tions listed on Schedule C hereto, along with any and all (&)
renewals and extensions thereof, (B) income, royalties, dam-
ages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable
"with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages
and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof,
and (C) rights to sue for past, present and future infringe-
ments thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights").




e T T T A o N P T - R T i - L B
3 A B A RS R R s i e BT A P e T B A L L T bR

D. LLicense agreements and covenants not to sue with
any other party with respect to any Patent, Trademark, or Copy-
right listed on Schedule D hereto, along with any and all (A)
renewals, extensions, supplements and continuations thereof,
(B) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and
hereafter due and/or payable to Debtor with respect thereto,
including, without limitation, damages and payments for past,
present or future breaches thereof, (C) rights to sue for past,
present and future breaches thereof and (D) any other rights to
use, exploit or practice any or all of the Patents, Trademarks
or Copyrights (collectively, the "Licenses").

E. the entire goodwill of Debtor's business and
other general intangibles (including, know-how {(including,
without limitation, the know-how listed on Schedule E hereto),
trade secrets, customer lists, proprietary information, inven-
tions, methods, procedures and formulae) connected with the use
of and symbolized by the Trademarks of Debtor.

F. all Proceeds (as defined under the Uniform Com-
nercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction (the
"JcC") or under any other relevant law) of any of the fore-
going, and 1in any event, including, without limitation, any and
all (i) proceeds of any insurance (except payments made to a
Person which is not a party to the Agreement), indemnity, war-
ranty or guarantee payable to Secured Party or to Debtor from
time to time with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral,

(ii) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable
to Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition,
confiscation, condemnation, selzure or forfeiture of all or any
part of the Pledged Collateral by any Governmental Authority
(or any person acting under color of a Governmental Authority),
(iii) instruments representing amounts receivable in respect of
any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, (iv) products of the
Pledged Collateral and (v) other amounts from time to time paid
or payable under or 1in connection with any of the Pledged Col-

lateral.

2. Operative Document. This financing statement
relates to a certain intellectual property pledge agreement, as
amended by Amendment No. 1 dated as of April 7, 1994 (the
"Agreement") between Debtor and Secured Party, as amended from
time to time.




. LN T .
ot P Co kel g tmart S P
Y- L ,Z‘a.--.'.fhavg%ﬂ'-ﬂc%ﬁ:ﬁi.ﬂ'f-.m:ﬁﬁﬁi%?- EAe

S L b A N e R e e B

Schedule A

1. U.S. Patent Registrations:

Patent NoO.

4824015
4938438
5104041
5176318
5236125
5238186
4770342
4738418
3998573

3899054
3893643
3995722

4034677
4005839
4020928
4027595
4113621
4083436
4145164

Issue

04/25/89
07/03/90
04/14/92
01/05/93
08/17/93
08/24/93
09/13/88
04/19/88
12/21/76

08/12/75
067/08/75
12/07/76

07/12/77
02/01/77
05/03/77
06/07/77
09/12/78
04/11/78
03/20/79

- Rall brace

Switch stand

Rail brace

Guard rail assembly

Guard rail assembly

Guard rail assembly

Adjustable rail brace

Adjustable switch poinﬁ guard

The manufacture of friction eleﬁents
70168 BR & IT (only owned by ABEX)
Disc brakes with cooling rods

Shock protected railway crossing
Fail-safe disc brake having a slack
adjuster mechanism

Railroad classification yards
Railroad turnouts

Railroad brake shoes

Hydraulic apparatus

Hydraulic apparatus

Pump for hydraulic brake actuator

Pump for hydraulic brake actuator

T R T TR ROV B IR T AR



4032197

4023658

4217255

4079323

4070560
4098374
4177837
4352416
4346785
4153305
4296707
4102442
4081162
42457189
4346751
4114844
44093902

4428552

4251042

06/28/77
05/17/77

08/12/80

03/14/78

01/24/78
07/04/78
12/11/78
10/05/82
08/31/82
05/08/79
10/27/81
07/25/78
03/28/78
01/20/81
08/31/82
09/19/78
10/18/83

01/31/84
02/17/81

S e T e T

Slip/slide detector control circult
Detachable wear pad for the third
rail shoe on an electric railway car
Composition railroad friction
materilal

Analog to digital conversion circuit
for wheel sensor

Transit zone monitor circuit
Railroad classification yard
Accumulators

Iron railroad brake shoes

Rail lubricator

Railroad air brake systems

Railroad car hand brake signal device
Disc mounting ring

Railroad frogs

Railroad lubricators

Foundry molds

Tongue switch for rail installations
Improvements in spike drivers
(Abandoned)

Railroad switch machine (Abandoned)

Railway double tongue switch



4362282

4342593
4386469
4501347
4637578

4624428

12/07/82
08/03/82
06/07/83
02/26/85
01/2G/87

11/25/86

Railroad frog

Improvements in castings

Railroad car wheel gauge
Segmented disc brake pad

Railroad frog having movable wing
rails

Spring rail frog

2. Pending Applications for U.S. Patents:

Serial No.

781394
523079
806377
B81667
Unavailable
Unavailable
Unavaillable
Unavailable

Unavailable

Unavaillable
Unavailable

Unavailable

Filing Date

10/23/91
05/14/90
12/13/91
0656/12/92
Unavailable
Unavailable
Unavallable
Unavaillable

Unavailable

Unavailable
Unavaillable

Unavaillable

Title

Rail brace

Railroad switch machine

Low impact manganese frog
Guard rail shock absorber
Hydraulic switch stand
Reversible wing frog
Counter-balanced hand lever
Moveable point frog

Switch stand hand lever with hand
& foot receptacles

Racor self supporting frog
Iimproved railroad switch stand

Railroad switch stand

R T PR T R R I R T

I T T
. .

T R LR

R R Y i SRLL Lk



3.

L M Tt e L -

9 - [T =L T - R B . - BT
= T T s A R SR e T e s T e are e

Pending Applications for U.S. Patents in which Debtor has

a partial legal interest:

None.

r
-

T A T T ey
A R E D A

e

S DA

(5
KB

P T IR R e R R SR £
Lt e e TR AT |_|._'_'.-.

ST L ERALIAR L A s

T
- -

wd atibapel bl e Sl
] L .



1. U.S. Trademark Registrations:

Regl NO'

1509921
1510876
1510875
633896
74793
405142
1006266
719136
169851
173737
422784
583352
423512
682840
706620
721875
740527
288568
974281

Date

10/25/88
11/01/88
11/01/88
09/04/56
08/10/09
01/11/44
03/11/75
08/01/61
06/03/23
10/02/23
08/13/46
12/08/53
09/03/46
08/04/59
11/01/60
09/26/61
11/13/62
11/03/31
12/04/73

Schedule B

Mark

ABC Rail
ABC Rail
ABC Rail

Comet

Diamond S
Diamond S

Hydra-Cell

Lockey
Racor
Racor
Racor

Racor

Racor (in diamond)
Racor (in diamond)

Racor (in diamond)

S

g (in circle)

Samson

samson

v o e .,,. .
-C'-'.‘:_E B _-::'?_E!-.'F‘ Lo ) 'E.'-:_T.-I!_ BT LRt



Reqgq. No.

1004188
343135
1108543
747472

Date

02/11/75

02/09/37 .

12/12/78
04/02/63

Mark

Security
Southern
Tiger

Trackmang




1 ’
- .nulu-.—.ﬂ.l

- ..r ".... J.hl.o.ll...l”.. LA rl.m”...ﬁ..l. LN B n .r.-...““. et |.._I e gmaae . ....... e E s .“. b - - s ..|......“. T . e g B hlr..n.dhu.u.rfu...-ll.._.r......l..m L
R w1, T % Hﬁ&iﬂ%&?&ﬂwﬂmﬁ.ﬂ..ﬂu%ﬁﬂﬂ&.mﬁi%n&wph.rﬂaﬂrﬂ.ﬁfbﬂi....h..u.._.___.....fﬂ....q..._mr,.u._ Attt A b s e m B I e e e Ve, U TR e i g e -l r

C

None.,

Schedule

e
oy
" h
s
z
S

..
Y
L
o

AL =

e A e
. =i
PP LY 'E}- 'E:\.l:‘::t"ﬁ:!

U.S. Copyright Registrations:




Proprietary

party:

bl

Schedule D

Rights for which Debtor has a license from a third

None,

T TR R S T O T e SR

e o etbm s
i e, Ry e A



Know-how:

Schedule E -

None.

Inst ¥ 1994-11940

R T T T R T A T TR,
o . R AT A N R A IR

R



