

[Intellectual Property Pledge Agreement]

Exhibit A to UCC-1 Financing Statement identifying ABC Rail Products Corporation as Debtor and Banque Indosuez, New York Branch, as collateral agent, as Secured Party

9 .

- 1. <u>Collateral</u>. The items or types of collateral covered by this financing statement are the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired (the "Pledged Collateral"):
- A. Patents issued or assigned to and all patent applications made by Debtor, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, along with any and all (A) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (B) reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations—in—part thereof, (C) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (D) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patents").
- B. Trademarks (including service marks), federal and state trademark registrations and applications made by Debtor, common law trademarks and trade names owned by or assigned to Debtor and all registrations and applications for the foregoing, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule B hereto, along with any and all (A) renewals thereof, (B) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (C) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- C. Copyrights, owned by or assigned to Debtor, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule C hereto, along with any and all (A) renewals and extensions thereof, (B) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (C) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights").

- D. License agreements and covenants not to sue with any other party with respect to any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright listed on Schedule D hereto, along with any and all (A) renewals, extensions, supplements and continuations thereof, (B) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to Debtor with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future breaches thereof, (C) rights to sue for past, present and future breaches thereof and (D) any other rights to use, exploit or practice any or all of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights (collectively, the "Licenses").
- e. the entire goodwill of Debtor's business and other general intangibles (including, know-how (including, without limitation, the know-how listed on Schedule E hereto), trade secrets, customer lists, proprietary information, inventions, methods, procedures and formulae) connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks of Debtor.
- F. all Proceeds (as defined under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction (the "UCC") or under any other relevant law) of any of the foregoing, and in any event, including, without limitation, any and all (i) proceeds of any insurance (except payments made to a Person which is not a party to the Agreement), indemnity, warranty or guarantee payable to Secured Party or to Debtor from time to time with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, (ii) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any person acting under color of a Governmental Authority), (iii) instruments representing amounts receivable in respect of any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, (iv) products of the Pledged Collateral and (v) other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Pledged Collateral.
- 2. Operative Document. This financing statement relates to a certain intellectual property pledge agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated as of April 7, 1994 (the "Agreement") between Debtor and Secured Party, as amended from time to time.

Schedule A

1. U.S. Patent Registrations:

Patent No.	Issue	<u>Title</u>
4824015	04/25/89	Rail brace
4938438	07/03/90	Switch stand
5104041	04/14/92	Rail brace
5176318	01/05/93	Guard rail assembly
5236125	08/17/93	Guard rail assembly
5238186	08/24/93	Guard rail assembly
4770342	09/13/88	Adjustable rail brace
4738418	04/19/88	Adjustable switch point guard
39 98573	12/21/76	The manufacture of friction elements
		70168 BR & IT (only owned by ABEX)
3899054	08/12/75	Disc brakes with cooling rods
3893643	07/08/75	Shock protected railway crossing
3995722	12/07/76	Fail-safe disc brake having a slack
		adjuster mechanism
4034677	07/12/77	Railroad classification yards
4005839	02/01/77	Railroad turnouts
4020928	05/03/77	Railroad brake shoes
4027595	06/07/77	Hydraulic apparatus
4113621	09/12/78	Hydraulic apparatus
4083436	04/11/78	Pump for hydraulic brake actuator
4145164	03/20/79	Pump for hydraulic brake actuator

4032197	06/28/77	Slip/slide detector control circuit
4023658	05/17/77	Detachable wear pad for the third
		rail shoe on an electric railway car
4217255	08/12/80	Composition railroad friction
		material
4079323	03/14/78	Analog to digital conversion circuit
		for wheel sensor
4070560	01/24/78	Transit zone monitor circuit
4098374	07/04/78	Railroad classification yard
4177837	12/11/78	Accumulators
4352416	10/05/82	Iron railroad brake shoes
4346785	08/31/82	Rail lubricator
4153305	05/08/79	Railroad air brake systems
4296707	10/27/81	Railroad car hand brake signal device
4102443	07/25/78	Disc mounting ring
4081162	03/28/78	Railroad frogs
4245719	01/20/81	Railroad lubricators
4346751	08/31/82	Foundry molds
4114844	09/19/78	Tongue switch for rail installations
4409902	10/18/83	Improvements in spike drivers
		(Abandoned)
4428552	01/31/84	Railroad switch machine (Abandoned)
4251042	02/17/81	Railway double tongue switch

•

4362282	12/07/82	Railroad frog
4342593	08/03/82	Improvements in castings
4386469	06/07/83	Railroad car wheel gauge
4501347	02/26/85	Segmented disc brake pad
4637578	01/20/87	Railroad frog having movable wing
		rails
4624428	11/25/86	Spring rail frog

2. Pending Applications for U.S. Patents:

Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
781394	10/23/91	Rail brace
523079	05/14/90	Railroad switch machine
806377	12/13/91	Low impact manganese frog
881667	05/12/92	Guard rail shock absorber
Unavailable	Unavailable	Hydraulic switch stand
Unavailable	Unavailable	Reversible wing frog
Unavailable	Unavailable	Counter-balanced hand lever
Unavailable	Unavailable	Moveable point frog
Unavailable	Unavailable	Switch stand hand lever with hand
		& foot receptacles
Unavailable	Unavailable	Racor self supporting frog
Unavailable	Unavailable	Improved railroad switch stand
Unavailable	Unavailable	Railroad switch stand

3. Pending Applications for U.S. Patents in which Debtor has a partial legal interest:

None.

Schedule B

1. U.S. Trademark Registrations:

Req. No.	<u>Date</u>	Mark
1509921	10/25/88	ABC Rail
1510876	11/01/88	ABC Rail
1510875	11/01/88	ABC Rail
633896	09/04/56	Comet
74793	08/10/09	Diamond S
405142	01/11/44	Diamond S
1006266	03/11/75	Hydra-Cell
719136	08/01/61	Lockey
169851	06/03/23	Racor
173737	10/02/23	Racor
422784	08/13/46	Racor
583352	12/08/53	Racor
423512	09/03/46	Racor (in diamond)
682840	08/04/59	Racor (in diamond)
706620	11/01/60	Racor (in diamond)
721875	09/26/61	S
740527	11/13/62	s (in circle)
288568	11/03/31	Samson
974281	12/04/73	Samson

.

.

•

÷

Req. No.	<u>Date</u>	Mark
1004189	02/11/75	Security
343135	02/09/37	Southern
1108543	12/12/78	Tiger
747472	04/02/63	Trackmang

-

.

.

Schedule C

U.S. Copyright Registrations:

None.

Schedule D

Proprietary Rights for which Debtor has a license from a third party:

None.

Schedule E

Know-how:

None.

Inst * 1994-11940

04/11/1994-11940
03:39 PM CERTIFIED
SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
010 MCD 24.00

Tract & 1994-1194